CITY OF DETROIT HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION DEPARTMENT

MICHAEL E. DUGGAN, MAYOR

SUMMARY AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON 2023 DRAFT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The City of Detroit through its Housing and Revitalization Department (HRD) will conduct (2) virtual public hearings regarding the 2023 Draft Annual Action Plan. The virtual conference meetings are scheduled for **Thursday**, **June 1**st **2023 from 6:00 PM to 7:00 PM and Wednesday**, **June 7**th **2023 from 6:00 PM to 7:00 PM.**

The City's last Annual Action Plan covered the City's fiscal year (FY) 2022-23. The City is in the process of preparing and developing the 2023 Annual Action Plan covering FY 2023-24.

There will be (2) <u>virtual</u> community public hearings held to obtain citizens input necessary for the Annual Action Plan. This year the first meeting will be held as shown below.

Public Hearing 1

Thursday, June 01, 2023 6:00 PM – 7:00 PM

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Microsoft Teams Meeting ID: 263 542 677 246 Passcode: toHDLi

Or call in (audio only) 1-469-998-6602 Phone Conference ID: 485 195 427#

Public Hearing 2

Wednesday, June 07, 2023 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device Microsoft Teams

Meeting ID: 263 542 677 246 Passcode: toHDLi

Or call in (audio only) 1-469-998-6602

Phone Conference ID: 485 195 427#

During the public hearings, HRD staff will describe the contents of past plans and the types of activities that may be undertaken using program funds. Hearing participants will be given the opportunity to ask questions and present their opinions regarding Consolidated Plan processes and activity types that can be included in the Annual Action Plan. The hearings will focus on these matters and is not held to discuss funding for particular organizations or other non-related matters. Citizens may also submit comments by email at ConPlanComments@detroitmi.gov on or before July 06, 2023. This notice will be posted on the City of Detroit website at: http://www.detroitmi.gov/hrd from there click on, HUD Consolidated Plans.

Important Note: These Recommendations Are Subject To The Approval Of The Detroit City Council And The U.S. Department Of Housing And Urban Development (HUD). City Council May Change The Amounts, Add Projects And Activities, Or Delete Projects And Activities. In Addition, HUD May Set Conditions on the Use of These Funds.

NOTICE OF NON-DISCRIMINATION: The City of Detroit does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, age, handicap, sex or sexual orientation. Discrimination complaints may be filed with the City of Detroit, Civil Rights, Inclusion & Opportunity Department 2 Woodward Suite 1240 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center, Detroit, Michigan 48226